
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Friday, 8 September 2023 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Governance, Audit and Standards Committee will be held on Monday, 18 
September 2023 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 
1AB, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S J Carr (Chair) 

S Paterson (Vice-Chair) 
P J Bales 
M Brown 
R Bullock 
G Bunn 
R S Falvey 

K Harlow 
G S Hills 
A Kingdon 
J M Owen 
D K Watts 
S Webb 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2023. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

4.   MINUTES OF THE ADVISORY SHAREHOLDER SUB 
COMMITTEE 
 

(Pages 9 - 10) 

 The Committee is asked to NOTE the minutes of the 
Advisory Shareholder Sub Committee on 10 July 2023. 
 
 

 

5.   AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION 
 

(Pages 11 - 24) 

 To consider amendments to the Local Joint Consultative 
Committee, Policy Overview Working Group and the Events, 
Arts, Culture and Heritage Working Group and in addition to 
provide a provision in the Constitution to allow for urgent 
items to be considered at full Council meetings, and to 
recommend these to full Council to be adopted. 
 
 

 

6.   GOING CONCERN STATEMENT 
 

(Pages 25 - 30) 

 This report sets out the assessment by the designated 
Section 151 Officer of the Council’s Going Concern status. 
 
 

 

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

(Pages 31 - 36) 

 To inform the Committee of the recent work completed by 
Internal Audit. 
 
 

 

8.   ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT 2022/23 
 

(Pages 37 - 50) 

 To provide the Committee with the Annual Counter Fraud 
Report for 2022/23. 
 
 

 

9.   GOVERNANCE DASHBOARD - MAJOR PROJECTS 
 

(Pages 51 - 70) 

 To provide the Committee with an update to the 
‘Governance Dashboard’ relating to the Council’s major 
projects. 
 
 

 

10.   REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 

(Pages 71 - 86) 

 To approve the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register 
and the action plans identified to mitigate risks. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

11.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 87 - 88) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 17 JULY 2023 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S J Carr, Chair 
 

Councillors: S Paterson (Vice-Chair) 
P J Bales 
M Brown 
R Bullock 
G Bunn 
S Dannhiem (substitute) 
K Harlow 
G S Hills 
A Kingdon 
A W G A Stockwell (substitute) 
D K Watts 
 

In attendace:  G Marshall 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R S Falvey, J M Owen and 
S Webb. 

 
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

18 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2023 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

19 MINUTES OF THE ADVISORY SHAREHOLDER SUB COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the Advisory Shareholder Sub-Committee held 
on 26 June 2023. 
 
 

20 BROXTOWE AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM  
 
The Committed noted the progress in Mazar’s delivering its responsibilities as the 
Council’s external auditors. 
 
 

21 INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW 2022/23  
 
The Committee noted the work of Internal Audit during 2022/23 and were provided 
with the annual Internal Audit Assurance Opinion that can be used by the Council to 
inform its Annual Governance Statement.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



 
Overall, 68% of the planned audits were complete or awaiting finalisation at the year-
end, below the 90% target. 
 
 

22 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee noted the recent work completed by Internal Audit. It was noted that 
Internal Audit had also reviewed progress made by management in implementing 
agreed actions within six months of the completion of the respective audits.   
 
 

23 REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
The Committee considered the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the 
action plans identified to mitigate risks. 

 
A new strategic risk had been proposed, namely the “failure to deliver a Housing 
Repairs and Compliance Service which meets Right to Repair and Compliance 
legislation”.  This strategic risk includes elements of physical, reputational and 
financial risks.   
 

RESOLVED that the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the 
actions to mitigate risks as set out be approved. 
 
 

24 REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES  
 
The Committee considered the arrangements for the review of polling districts and 
polling places to be carried out later in the year. 
 
The public consultation period in Broxtowe would take place between 2 and 30 October 
2023.  A further report would be submitted to the Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee on 27 November 2023 setting out responses received to the consultation and 
recommendations for any changes to be considered by Council on 13 December 2023. 
 
 

25 COMPLAINTS REPORT 2022/23  
 
Members were provided with a summary of complaints made against the Council in 
2022/23. 
 
Of the 302 stage one complaints received overall, 72 were investigated under the 
stage 2 complaints procedure and 13 were investigated by the appropriate 
Ombudsman. It was noted that the 302 complaints received represented 0.2% of all 
contact received by the Council.  
 
 

26 REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
The Committee noted the findings of the Local Government Ombudsman. 
 
 

Page 6



27 REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
 
The Committee noted the findings of the Local Government Ombudsman. 
 

28 REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
The Committee noted the findings of the Housing Ombudsman. 
 
 

29 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee consider the Work Programme. It was requested that a review of 
Councillor planning application call-in be added to the Work Programme.  
 
 RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



ADVISORY SHAREHOLDER SUB COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 10 JULY 2023 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P J Bales, Chair 
 

Councillors: G S Hills 
D K Watts 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Bullock, R S Falvey and 
S Webb.  
 
Councillor M Radulovic MBE was present at the meeting as Shareholder of 
EMDEVCo. Councillor S J Carr was in attendance as an observer. 
 

 
18 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AT THE MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that P J Bales be appointed Chair of the meeting.  

 
 

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

20 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor D K Watts be appointed Vice Chair of the 
Advisory Shareholder Sub Committee.  
 
 

21 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2023 were noted with the minor 
amendment to add the attendance of Councillor M Radulovic MBE as ex-officio and 
signed as a correct record.  
 
 

22 PRESENTATION ON EMDEVCO  
 
The Sub Committee welcomed a presentation on EMDEVCo. The presentation 
provided an overview of outcomes including enhancing green and blue with its natural 
capital, flood mitigation and accessibility, delivering growth and infrastructure, and 
securing best practice design in line with the Supplementary Planning Document and 
Design Code Pathfinder including Net Zero.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.



23 EMDEVCO LTD  
 
Members noted the report on the work of EM Devco Ltd of which Broxtowe Borough 
Council was a founder shareholder.  
 
 

24 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Advisory Shareholder Sub Committee considered the work programme and with 
the addition of updates being provided to each meeting on EMDEVCO was approved. 
 
 RESOLVED that work programme with the additional item of updates from 
EMDEVCO to all the meetings of the Advisory Shareholder Sub Committee be 
approved.  
 
 
 

Page 10



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 18 September 2023 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION 

1. Purpose of report 

To consider amendments to the Local Joint Consultative Committee, Policy 
Overview Working Group and the Events, Arts, Culture and Heritage Working 
Group and in addition to provide a provision in the Constitution to allow for urgent 
items to be considered at full Council meetings, and to recommend these to full 
Council to be adopted. 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to consider and RECOMMEND to Council that: 
 

1. The arrangement to add a provision for the consideration of urgent 
business at full Council meetings be approved, 

2. The amendments to the terms of reference for the Policy Overview 
Working Group be approved, 

3. The amendments to the terms of reference for the Events, Arts, Culture 
and Heritage Working Group be approved, 

4. The amendments to the Local Joint Consultative Committee 
Constitution be approved. 

3. Detail 

At the Council meeting held on 12 July 2023, the Council Procedure Rules were 
suspended to allow for a motion to be heard which had not been submitted in 
accordance with the rules set out for motions on notice. It was queried by 
Members whether provision could be included in the Constitution to allow for the 
consideration of urgent business. In accordance with the request, a suggested 
procedure is included for consideration in appendix 1. 

 
Further amendments are included in appendix 1 to the terms of reference for 
firstly, the Policy Advisory Working Group, which enables early sight of proposed 
policies to help shape the documents, and secondly, the Events, Arts, Culture and 
Heritage Working Group, sets out the number of meetings for the Group. 

 
Minor amendments have been made to the Local Joint Consultative Committee 
Constitution at appendix 2. The amendments, in red, are to reduce the size of the 
committee from 18 to 14 Members to reflect a reduction in union membership, in 
addition to updating the proportionality around current union representation at the 
Council. A change table is attached ay appendix 3. The Bramcote Bereavement 
Joint Services Committee is also currently being reviewed but required further 
legal input and will be reported at a future Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee. 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 18 September 2023 

4. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows:   
 

 There are no financial implications to consider with any costs being contained 
within existing budgets.   

 

5. Legal Implications 

The comments from the Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
were as follows:   
 
No comments 

6. Human Resources Implications 

There were no comments from the Human Resources Manager. 

7. Union Comments 

There were no Unison comments in relation to this report. 

8. Data Protection Compliance Implications 

There are no Data Protection issues in relation to this report. 

9. Climate Change Implications 

There were no climate change implications as a result of this report. 

10. Equality Impact Assessment 

As there is no change to policy an equality impact assessment is not required.   

11. Background Papers  

Nil. 
 
 

  

Page 12



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 18 September 2023 

 
APPENDIX 1 

 
URGENT BUSINESS 
 
The Council may deal with business even though it is not on the Agenda if that 
business is cons
[...]
tiny  

In line with the Constitution  

 
Page 3 6. Agenda 

Add: 

Standing items shall include consideration of 
the minutes from the previous meeting and 
the declaration of any interests from 
Members of the Committee. 

 
 

In line with the Constitution 

Page 3 6.Agenda Replace:  
Coordinator with Head of Democratic 
Services  

To provide clear process for any matters to 
be added to the agenda.  
 

Page 3 6. Agenda Add:  This shall include matters from those 
who are not members of the Committee. 
 

To allow non-union members to contribute to 
the Committee. 

Page 4 9. Minutes  Add: 

and be available for all employees to view. 

To ensure all employees, including 
employees not in a union to see the minutes 
of the LJCC. 

Page 4 Note Remove: 

 Membership of the Working Group shall 
consist of three Members, two Unison and 
one Unite the Union representatives. 

The membership representative has been 
outlined at Point 3 Representation.  

P
age 24



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 18 September 2023 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

GOING CONCERN STATEMENT 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

This report sets out the assessment by the designated Section 151 Officer of the 
Council’s Going Concern status. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the outcome of the assessment made of 
the Council’s status as a going concern for the purposes of the Statement 
of Accounts 2022/23. 

 
3. Detail 
 

The concept of a ‘going concern’ assumes that an authority, its functions and 
services will continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future.  This 
assumption underpins the accounts drawn up under the Local Authority Code of 
Accounting Practice and is made because local authorities carry out functions 
essential to the community and are themselves revenue-raising bodies (with 
limits on their revenue-raising powers arising only at the discretion of central 
government).  If an authority were in financial difficulty, the
[...]
 controlled 
environment.  An example of this is the requirement for a balanced budget each year 
combined with the legal requirement for councils to have regard to consideration of 
such matters as the robustness of budget estimates and the adequacy of reserves.  In 
addition to the legal framework and central government control there are other factors 
such as the role undertaken by the external auditors as well as the statutory 
requirement in some cases for compliance with best practice and guidance published 
by CIPFA and other relevant bodies.  
 
Against this backdrop it is considered unlikely that a local authority would be ‘allowed 
to fail’ with the likelihood being that, when faced with such a scenario, central 
government would intervene supported by organisations such as the Local 
Government Association to bring about the required improvements or help maintain 
service delivery.  
 
Given the severity of the earlier Covid-19 pandemic on the country’s finances and the 
current cost of living crisis and high levels of inflation, it would have been complacent 
to sit back and wait for Government intervention.  Ministers have conceded that local 
authorities could still be left with unmanageable pressures and may continue to be 
concerned about their future financial position, urging any authority that found itself in 
that position to contact the department with immediate effect.  
 
Conclusion 
 
It is considered that having regard to the Council’s arrangements and such factors as 
highlighted in this report that the Council remains a going concern.  
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee       18 September 2023 

 

 

Report of the Chief Audit and Control Officer  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

1. Purpose of Report 

To inform the Committee of the recent work completed by Internal Audit. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 
 

3. Detail 
 
Under the Council’s Constitution and as part of the overall corporate governance 
arrangements, this Committee is responsible for monitoring the performance of 
Internal Audit. A summary of the reports issued and progress against the agreed 
Internal Audit Plan is included in the appendix. A summary narrative of the work 
completed by Internal Audit since the previous report to this Committee is also 
included. 
 
Internal Audit has also reviewed progress made by management in 
implementing agreed actions within six months of the completion of the 
respective audits.  Where agreed actions to address significant internal control 
weaknesses have not been implemented this may have implications for the 
Council. A key role of the Committee is to review the outcome of audit work and 
oversee the prompt implementation of agreed actions to help ensure that risks 
are adequately managed. At the present time there are no outstanding agreed 
actions. 
 
Further progress reports will be submitted to each future meeting of this 
Committee.  A final report detailing the overall performance of Internal Audit for 
2023/24 will be presented to this Committee in July 2024. 
 

4. Financial Implications 
 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 
The work of the Internal Audit section continues to provide crucial and 
independent assurance to management and Members over the key aspects of 
the Council’s governance, risk management and internal control 
arrangements.  The cost of Internal Audit is included within the established 
Finance Services budgets. 
 

5. Legal Implications  
 

The comments from the Head of Legal were as follows: 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee       18 September 2023 

 

This report already sets out the legal framework for Internal Audit to provide a 
summary of Internal Audit work. It addresses the statutory obligations for local 
audit processes. The Local Government Act 1972 and subsequent legislation 
se
[...]
– Reasonable 

 
The primary purpose of the audit was to provide assurance over the 
effectiveness of the policies, procedures and other systems of control 
implemented by management in mitigation of the following specific identified 
key risks: 
 

 Opportunities for Section 106 Agreements may not be correctly and 
effectively identified. 

 

 Existing Section 106 Agreements may be inadequately recorded and 
monitored. 

 

 Utilisation of funds available through Section 106 Agreements may not 
be made in accordance with the relevant agreement(s) or within the 
required time limit. 

 
Internal Audit was pleased to report that no significant issues were identified in 
the course of this review. Two recommendations relating to the monitoring of 
the spending of Section 106 funds and individual developer fulfilment of non-
monetary obligations (both ‘medium priority’) were proposed by Internal Audit 
and agreed with management. 

 
Current Audit Performance 
 

Progress on the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 is considered to be satisfactory 
with full completion anticipated by the end of the financial year. A final report on 
the performance of the Internal Audit Service for 2023/24 will be presented to 
this Committee in July 2024. 

Page 36



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 18 September 2023 
 

 

Report of the Chief Audit and Control Officer 
 

ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT 2022/23 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

To provide the Committee with the Annual Counter Fraud Report for 2022/23. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
 The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 
 
3. Detail 
 
 As required by the Council’s Fraud and Corruption Prevention Policy, the 

Annual Counter Fraud Report is presented to this Committee to provide a 
summary of the ongoing Counter Fraud work performed by Internal Audit and 
other relevant departments. 

 
 Internal Audit is pleased to report that no fraudulent activity within the Council 

has been noted during the financial year 2022/23. 
 
 The primary report is presented within Appendix 1. Therein, to provide some 

context, the current fraud ‘landscape’ as viewed by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) is presented, followed by a summary 
(by department) of the work undertaken in response to the fraud risks facing the 
Council, including the Council’s engagement with the National Fraud Initiative 
(NFI). 

 
 The Council’s Fraud Risk Register is presented in Appendix 2. This provides a 

summary of the key significant fraud risk areas within the Council along with the 
processes and procedures in place to mitigate those risks. 

 
4. Financial Implications 
 
 Fraud perpetrated against the Council has a direct impact on the cost of 

providing services to the local community.  The positive counter fraud work 
undertaken across the Council to complement and improve key controls is 
therefore vital in mitigating against the risk of fraud.  The review of key 
significant fraud risk areas as part of Fraud Risk Register is an important tool in 
this regard. 

 
5. Legal Implications 

 
The Council’s Fraud and Corruption Policy ensures the Council meets its legal 
obligation and there are adequate safeguards and reporting arrangements in 
place to protect the Council from fraud. 
 

6. Human Resources Implications 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 18 September 2023 
 

 

 Not Applicable. 
 
7. Union Comments 
 
 Not Applicable. 
 
8. Climate Change Implications 
 

There were no comments in relation to Climate Change implications. 
 
9. Data Protection Compliance Implications 
 
 This report does not contain any [OFFICIAL (SENSITIVE)] information and 

there are no Data Protection issues in relation to this report. 
 
10. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
 As there is no change to policy an Equality Impact Assessment is not required. 
 
11. Background Papers 
 
 Nil. 
 

Page 38



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 18 September 2023 
 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 
ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT 2022/23 
 
1. Introduction – National Context and Council Policy 
 
 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) produces a 

periodic report on fraud within the UK public sector. In its latest (2021) report, 
CIPFA estimates that fraud costs the public sector at least £40.3bn each year. 
Of this total, an estimated £7.3bn is specifically located within local 
government. 

 
Procurement and Single Person Discount for council tax continue to be 
perceived as the two greatest fraud risk areas within local authorities, with the 
main types of fraud (by volume) that affect district authorities remaining council 
tax, housing and business rates. Other notable types of fraud (but which did not 
emerge as major types of fraud nationally) are insurance, welfare assistance, 
economic and voluntary sector support, payroll, recruitment, bank mandate 
fraud and manipulation of data. 
 
It is against this background that in response to the risks and threats presented 
to the Council by fraud, the Council has in place a Fraud and Corruption 
Prevention Policy. By way of this policy, the Council acknowledges the 
significant negative impact fraudulent and corrupt acts can have on the Council, 
the delivery of its Corporate Plan and the services provided to residents. The 
policy also makes clear that the Council takes a zero-tolerance approach to 
fraud and corruption; will take all necessary steps to prevent, detect and punish 
fraudulent and corrupt acts; and will take all appropriate action against 
perpetrator(s) and pursue all available options to recover any losses. 
 
The policy establishes two key processes for the prevention of Fraud and 
Corruption within the Council. Firstly, the policy outlines (in tandem with the 
Council’s Whistleblowing Policy) a procedure for the reporting of suspected 
fraudulent and corrupt acts. Such reports are considered by senior 
management, with the potential for fur
[...]
on of a number of fraudulent 
applications for housing. 
 
Internal Audit – Special Investigations  
 
No special investigations (beyond those performed as part of the NFI data 
matching exercise) have been carried out by Internal Audit during 2022/23. 
 

3. Plans for 2023/24 
 
 The primary focus for the next 12-18 months is the completion of the review of 

the results of the NFI data matching exercise noted above. A summary report of 
the results of this exercise will be provided to this Committee as part of the next 
Annual Counter Fraud Report. 

 
  

Page 42



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 18 September 2023 
 

 

APPENDIX 2 
 
FRAUD AND CORRUPTION RISK REGISTER – SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
1. Introduction and Background 
 

Compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud 
and Corruption is widely recognised as a key component of a quality 
governance framework.  One of the key principles of the Code is to identify 
the fraud and corruption risks within an organisation; understand the exposure 
to these risks and routinely consider these as part of risk management 
arrangements.   

 
The preparation of the Council’s Fraud and Corruption Risk Register, 
presented in this appendix, satisfies this key principle of the Code.  The Fraud 
and Corruption Risk Register is maintained by Internal Audit and periodically 
reviewed in conjunction with relevant Heads of Service and other managers. 
The register is also considered by the General Management Team and will be 
continue to be presented to this Committee alongside the Annual Counter 
Fraud Report. 

 
2. Fraud Risk Assessment Matrix 
 

The corporate 5x5 risk matrix is used for assessing the threats for each fraud 
risk in terms of both the likelihood and impact.  A score is provided for both 
the inherent risk and the assessed residual risk.  This matrix reflects the 
direction of travel in terms of the effect of mitigation measures implemented to 
help manage a particular risk.  
[...]
Risk Area Risk Mitigation Inherent 
Score 

Residual 
Score 

Insurance Fraud 
(Claims) 

False, inflated or duplicate claims Documentary evidential requirements 

Checking, review and authorisation procedures 

Internal and external (insurance company) monitoring 
of claims 

12 3 

Cybercrime 
(System Outage) 

System outage, operational 
disruption, financial loss and / or 
reputational damage as a result of a 
targeted cyber attack 

Firewalls and similar ICT security systems 

Disaster Recovery and Business Continuity Plans 

Frequent initial and refresher training for all staff 

25 5 

Cybercrime 
(Data Breach) 

Loss of data and / or data breach as a 
result of targeted cyber attack 

Firewalls and similar ICT security systems 

Disaster Recovery and Business Continuity Plans 

Frequent initial and refresher training for all staff 

20 4 

Cybercrime 
(Internal Theft) 

Intentional theft of data by an 
employee 

Code of Conduct 

Disciplinary Procedure 

Frequent initial and refresher training for all staff 

12 6 

 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  18 September 2023 
 

Report of the Chief Audit and Control Officer 
 

GOVERNANCE DASHBOARD – MAJOR PROJECTS 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

To provide the Committee with an update to the ‘Governance Dashboard’ 
relating to the Council’s major projects. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 
 
3. Detail 

 
The Council currently has four major projects in progress: the Housing 
Delivery Plan, Stapleford Towns Fund, Kimberley Levelling Up Fund and the 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund. As part of Internal Audit’s role in providing 
independent assurance over the governance arrangements in place at the 
Council, an Annual ‘Governance Dashboard’ report relating to these projects 
is provided to this Committee. 
 
The first part of this report (appendix one) provides an update on recent work 
performed by Internal Audit regarding 
[...]
y Chief Executive 
 

REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To approve the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the action plans 
identified to mitigate risks. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the amendments to the 
Strategic Risk Register and the actions to mitigate risks as set out be 
approved. 

 
3. Detail 
 

In accordance with the corporate Risk Management Strategy, the Strategic Risk 
Management Group met on 16 August 2023 to review the Strategic Risk 
Register.  General Management Team (GMT) has since considered the 
proposals made by the Group.  The objectives of the review were to: 
 

 Identify the extent to which risks included in the register are still relevant 

 Identify any new strategic risks to be included in the register 

 Review action plans to mitigate risks. 
 
A summary of the risk management process is included in appendix 1.  The 
Risk Management Strategy includes a ‘5x5’ risk map matrix to assess both the 
threats and opportunities for each strategic risk in terms of both the likelihood 
and impact.  The risk map is included to assist the understanding of the 
inherent and residual risk scores allocated to each strategic risk.  These scores 
will be considered further and amended as necessary in due course. 
 
Details of the proposed amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and actions 
resulting from the process are attached in appendix 2.  The full Strategic Risk 
Register incorporating the proposed amendments is available on the intranet.  
An extract from the register of the entries relating to the highest rated ‘red’ risks 
are included in appendix 3 for Members consideration. 
 
Further reviews of the Strategic Risk Register will be reported to future 
meetings of this Committee. 

 
4. Financial Implications 
 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows:   
 
There are no direct financial implications that arise from this report.  Any future 
add
[...]
e Council’s constitution. It is good 

practice to include a work programme to help the Council manage the portfolios. 

5. Background Papers 

Nil. 

Page 87

Agenda Item 11.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	4. MINUTES OF THE ADVISORY SHAREHOLDER SUB COMMITTEE
	5. AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION
	9.1 Local-Joint-Consultative-Committee-Constitution (i)
	9.2 Amendments to the Constitution Review Table

	6. GOING CONCERN STATEMENT
	7. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	8. ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT 2022/23
	9. GOVERNANCE DASHBOARD - MAJOR PROJECTS
	10. REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
	11. WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S J Carr 
 

Councillors:  P J Bales 
M Brown 
R Bullock 
G Bunn 
G S Hills 
A Kingdon 
J M Owen  
S Paterson  
C Tideswell 
D K Watts 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R S Falvey, K Harlow and 
S Webb. 
 
 

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

31 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting 17 July 2023 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

32 MINUTES OF THE ADVISORY SHAREHOLDER SUB COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the Advisory Shareholder Sub Committee held 
on 10 July 2023.  
 
 

33 AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION  
 
The Committee considered amendments to the constitution regarding Local Joint 
Consultative Committee, Policy Overview Working Group and the Events, Arts, 
Culture and Heritage Working Group and in addition to provide a provision in the 
Constitution to allow for urgent items to be considered at full Council meetings. 
 

RECOMMENDED to Council that: 
 

1. The arrangement to add a provision for the consideration of urgent 
business at full Council meetings be approved, 

2. The amendments to the terms of reference for the Policy Overview 
Working Group be approved, 



 

3. The amendments to the terms of reference for the Events, Arts, Culture 
and Heritage Working Group be approved, 

4. The amendments to the Local Joint Consultative Committee Constitution 
be approved. 

  
 

34 GOING CONCERN STATEMENT  
 
The Committee noted the assessment by the designated Section 151 Officer of the 
Council’s Going Concern status. 
 
The concept of a ‘going concern’ assumes that an authority, its functions and services 
will continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future.  This assumption 
underpins the accounts drawn up under the Local Authority Code of Accounting 
Practice and is made because local authorities carry out functions essential to the 
community and are themselves revenue-raising bodies (with limits on their revenue-
raising powers arising only at the discretion of central government).   
 
 

35 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee noted of the recent work completed by Internal Audit. Internal Audit 
had also reviewed progress made by management in implementing agreed actions 
within six months of the completion of the respective audits.  Where agreed actions to 
address significant internal control weaknesses have not been implemented this may 
have implications for the Council. 
 
 

36 ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT 2022/23  
 
The Committee were updated with the Annual Counter Fraud Report for 2022/23. 
 
As required by the Council’s Fraud and Corruption Prevention Policy, the Annual 
Counter Fraud Report is presented to this Committee to provide a summary of the 
ongoing Counter Fraud work performed by Internal Audit and other relevant 
departments. 
 
It was noted that no fraudulent activity within the Council had been noted during the 
financial year 2022/23. 
 
 

37 GOVERNANCE DASHBOARD - MAJOR PROJECTS  
 
The Committee were provided with an update to the ‘Governance Dashboard’ relating 
to the Council’s major projects. 
 
The Council currently has four major projects in progress: the Housing Delivery Plan, 
Stapleford Towns Fund, Kimberley Levelling Up Fund and the UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund.  
 
 
 
 



 

38 REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
The considered the Strategic Risk Register and the action plans identified to mitigate 
risks. 
 

RESOLVED that the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the 
actions to mitigate risks as set out be approved. 
 
 

39 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme.  
 
 RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 


